

Lead Agency: City of Moreno Valley
ATTN: Community Development Department

Address: 14177 Frederick Street

Moreno Valley CA 92552-0805

FILED/POSTED

County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

E-202300626 05/12/2023 03:17 PM Fee: \$ 50.00 Page 1 of 2



(SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE)

Project Title

CEQA Determination for Parks and Community Services Habitat Conservation Fund (HCF) Grant Application (Equestrian Trail Enhancements)

Filing Type

Environmental Impact Report
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration
✓ Notice of Exemption
Other:

Notes

	RECEIPT NUMBER: 23-158538					
		STATE CL	EARI	NGHOUSE N	JMBER (If	applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	<u> </u>		_			
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	20		DATE	2022	
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY	CLAUDIAM@MOVAL.OI			06/12/:		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT E-2023		
RIVERSIDE				L-2020		
PROJECT TITLE						
PCS HABITAT CONSERVATION FUND (HCF) GF ENHANCEMENTS)	RANT APPLICATION (E	QUESTF	RIAN	TRAIL		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EN	//AIL		1	PHONE NUMBER	
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY PARK AND	ALLENY@MOVAL.ORG			(951) 41:	3-3208	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	-	ZIP CODE		
14075 FREDERICK STREET,	MORENO VALLEY	С	Α	92552		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriata box)						
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	□ \$1	ate Ag	jency	Privat	te Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	directly to CDFW	53,839.25 52,764.00 51,305.25	\$ _			
 □ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource □ County documentary handling fee □ Other 	es Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$. \$.			\$50.00
PAYMENT METHOD:						\$50.00
☐ Cash 🗹 Credit 🗀 Check 🗋 Other	TOTAL R	ECEIVED	\$_			Ψου.οο
SIGNATURE AGE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED NA	ME AND T	TLE			
	Deputy					

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COPY - CDFW/ASB COPY - LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/2023)



Peter Aldana Riverside County Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

2724 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 486-7000 www.rivcoacr.org

Receipt: 23-158538

Product	Name	Extended
FISH	CLERK FISH AND GAME FILINGS	\$50.00
	#Pages	2
	Document #	E-202300626
	Filing Type	7
	State Fee Prev Charged	false
	No Charge Clerk Fee	false
F&G Notice of Exemption Fee		\$50.00
Sub-Total		\$50.00
Service Fee		\$1.14
Total		\$51.14
Tender (Credit Card OTC))	\$51.14
Transaction ID	19247416403	
Service Fee	\$1.14	
Credit Card #	************3967	
Entry method	Chip	
Auth Code	01458D	
Credit Card Invoice #	BPI3119S494	

Signature

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

	HOE OF EX	CEIAIL LIC		
To:			Fróπ:	
	Office of Planning and P.O Box 3044 Sacramento, CA. 9581			City of Moreno Valley Community Development Department 14177 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA. 92552-0805
<u>x</u>	County Clerk P.O. Box 751 Riverside, CA 92502-0	1761		,,
Subjec	-	•	ce with Sections	21108, 21152, and 21152.1 of the
Applic	Public Resources Co ant Name: City of More		and Community 5	Services
Teleph	ss: 14075 Frederick Stre ione Number: (951) 413 t Title: CEQA Determina	3-3208	r, CA 92552-080 d Community Se	prvices Habitat Conservation Fund (HCF)
	N/A C	iaudia Manrique.	Planning Divisio	n (951) 413-3206
	earinghouse No. ed to Clearinghouse)	Lead A Contact		Area Code/ Telephone
Projec Valley,		/alley Equestrian	Park & Nature (Center at 11150 Redlands Blvd, Moreno
existing	natural trail pathways, a	and adding the fo	llowing items: tw	ading of approximately 750 linear feet of o wateriess restrooms, two benches with mational klosks, and two solar lights.
Exempt		(Sec 21080 (b) (Sec 21080 (b) (4) ons: Class 1, Sec or Conversion (3); 15269(a)); ; 15269(b)(c)); ction 15301 (Exi of Small Structi	sting Facilities), Class 3, Section 15303 ures), Class 4, Section 15304 (Minor ocessory Structures).
existing expans structur mature	public facilities, including ion of use; Class 3 inc res; Class 4 includes min	ng pedestrian tra cludes the const or alterations in the ng minor trenching	its and topograp ruction and loca ne condition of lang grand backfilling	pair, maintenance, or minor alteration of hical features, involving negligible or no ation of limited numbers of new, small and that do not involve removal of healthy, where the surfece is restored; and Class
the Imp consist the res remove	olementation of CEQA a of repair, maintenance, trooms and benches are	is well as the ca and minor alterati e considered sma	tegorical exemp ons to the existir all structures; no	ed in the City's Rules and Procedures for tions noted above because work would no trail; no expansion of use would occur; healthy, mature, scenic trees would be ruction, and the informational kiosks are
<u>Moreno</u>	Valley Community Develor	ment Department.	14177 Frederick S	treet, Moreno Valley, California
Signer.	Tre (Rublic Agency)	<u> </u>	6/12/2023 Date	Associate Planner Title
वाद्यावस				, 1910
	y Lead Agency			
Date Red	eived for filing at OPR:			

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance Certification Form

Grantee/Applicant: City of Moreno Val	lley - Parks and Co	mmunity Services (PCS)
Project Name: PCS Habitat Conservat	ion Fund (HCF) Gr	ant Application (Equestrian Trail Enhancement
Project Address: 11150 Redlands Bo	ulevard	
When was CEQA analysis complete	ed for this projec	ct? Date: 6/9/23
What document(s) was filed for this	project's CEQA	analysis: (check all that apply)
 □ Notice of Determination ☑ Notice of Exemption □ Initial Study/Negative Dec □ Initial Study/Mitigated Neg □ Environmental Impact Rep □ Other: 	gative Dedaratio port	n
Please attach the <u>Notice of Exempt</u> If these forms were not completed p certifying the project has complied v approved by the Lead Agency.	olease attach a l	etter from the Lead Agency explaining why,
CEQA Lead Agency Contact Info	rmation:	
Agency Name: City of Moreno Valley	- CDD/Planning	Contact Person: Claudia Manrique
Mailing Address: 14177 Frederick St		
Phone: (951) 413-3206	Email: _clauc	diam@moval.org
Certification:		
	t (CEQA) for the	as determined that it has complied with the project identified above and that the I to allow the project's construction.
certify that the CEQA analysis for to completed with these funds. This pr	this project enco oject is not part	mpasses all aspects of the work to be of any legally mandated mitigation.
	6/12/23	Claudia Manrique, Associate Planner
Authorized Representative (Signature)	Date	Authorized Representative (Printed Name and Title)

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

CEQA, the California Environmental Quality Act, is a statute that requires state, county, and local agencies to identify the significant environmental impacts of their proposed actions and to avoid or mitigate those impacts, if feasible. CEQA is triggered when a public agency directly undertakes or funds a "project" (as defined by CEQA guidelines). Projects funded by the California Conservation Corps (CCC) in the form of grants to Certified Local Conservation Corps trigger CEQA compliance.

Lead Agency

All CEQA reports are to be completed by the lead state, county, or local agency (ultimate project Sponsor, in most cases).

CEQA Process

Applicants should check with their local city or county planning agency for more information on how to complete CEQA.

Information on complying with CEQA can also be found on the Natural Resources Agency's California Environmental Resources Evaluation System (CERES) website at http://resources.ca.gov/cega/.

The CCC requires CEQA compliance or the initiation of the CEQA process at the time of application. In either case, CEQA compliance is required prior to commencement of project work, Complete CEQA documentation must include <u>one</u> of the following:

- (a) A Notice of Exemption filed with, and stamped by, the county clerk/recorder's office or State Clearinghouse (SCH);
- (b) An Initial Study with a Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration, with the submittal confirmation response from the State Clearinghouse, and a copy of the Notice of Determination filed with, and stamped by, the county clerk/recorder's office or SCH or
- (c) An Initial Study and an Environmental Impact Report, with the submittal confirmation response from the SCH, and a copy of the Notice of Determination filed with, and stamped by, the county clerk/recorder's office or SCH.

Categorical Exemptions

Many approved projects may qualify for categorical exemptions (designated classes of activities that generally do not result in significant impacts). In these cases, only a Notice of Exemption is needed to successfully comply with the CEQA requirement. A list of Categorical Exemptions to CEQA can be found at https://www.ca.gov/cega/guidelines/art19.html



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Community Development Department Planning Division

MEMORANDUM

To: Allen Yun, Parks Project Manager

From: Claudia Manrique, Associate Planner

Date: June 12, 2023

Subject: CEQA Determination for Parks and Community Services Habitat Conservation Fund

(HCF) Grant Application (Equestrian Trail Enhancements)

The California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000, et. seq. of the California Public Resources Code, hereafter CEQA) requires analysis of agency approvals of discretionary "projects." A "project," under CEQA, is defined as "the whole of an action, which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment."

The proposed equestrian trail enhancements project will take place within the Moreno Valley Equestrian Park & Nature Center located at 11150 Redlands Boulevard. The scope of work includes regrading of approximately 750 linear feet of existing natural trail pathways, and adding the following items: two waterless restrooms, two benches with a shade structure (maximum of 200 square feet in size), two informational kiosks, and two solar lights. Staff has reviewed the Project and determined it to be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State Guidelines Sections 15301 (existing facilities), 15303 (new construction or conversion of small structures), 15304 (minor alternations to land), and 15311(accessory structures).

The reasons why the project is exempt are as follows: Class 1 includes the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities, including pedestrian trails and topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use; Class 3 includes the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small structures; Class 4 includes minor alterations in the condition of land that do not involve removal of healthy, mature, or scenic trees, including minor trenching and backfilling where the surface is restored; and Class 11 includes placement of signs in publicly owned parks.

These improvements are all consistent with the guidance provided in the City's Rules and Procedures for the Implementation of CEQA as well as the categorical exemptions noted above because work would consist of repair, maintenance, and minor alterations to the existing trail; no expansion of use would occur; the restrooms and henches are considered small structures; no healthy, mature, scenic trees would be removed; the ground surface would be restored following construction, and the informational kiosks are considered signs. Therefore, this Project qualifies for the identified exemption and no further environmental review is required.

This document serves as the environmental documentation for your file along with the project description included on the Environmental Information Form. The Planning Division recommends filing the attached Notice of Exemption Form for this project per CEQA Section 15062 (d). The notice can be filed with the Riverside County Clerk Recorders Office to shorten the period for legal challenge under CEQA from 180 days to 35 days.

If you need any additional information, please contact me at extension 3225.

Attachments: Notice of Exemption Form and CEQA Compliance Certification Form